

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

OPEN SOCIETY JUSTICE INITIATIVE,

Plaintiff,

vs.

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL
INTELLIGENCE,

Defendant.

CASE NO. 1:20-CV-06625-PAE
JUDGE PAUL A. ENGELMAYER

BRIEF OF DEMOCRACY FOR THE ARAB WORLD NOW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest Of *Amicus Curiae*1

Introduction.....2

Argument3

 A. Background, Purpose, And Intent Of FOIA.3

 B. FOIA Exemptions 1 And 3 Are Not Rubber Stamps.....4

 C. Evidence Of Bad Faith Supports Denying ODNI’s Summary Judgment Motion.7

 D. Disclosure Of The NICM Is Consistent With The Goals Of FOIA And In The
 Public Interest.16

 E. In The Alternative, The Court Should Review The NICM *In Camera*.18

Conclusion19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU v. United States Dep’t of Defense,
901 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 5

Arieff v. United States Dep’t of the Navy,
712 F.2d 1462 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 18

Campbell v. United States Dep’t of Justice,
164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998), *as amended* (Mar. 3, 1999)..... 6, 8

Carney .v United States Dep’t of Justice,
19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 6

Ctr. for Nat. Sec. Studies v. United States Dep’t of Justice,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 5

Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S. 352 (1976)..... 3

Donovan v. Federal Bureau of Investigation,
806 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 4

EPA v. Mink,
410 U.S. 73 (1973)..... 3

Grand Cent. P’ship v. Cuomo,
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 5

Halpern v. Federal Bureau of Investigation,
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 4, 18

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 5

Jones v. FBI,
41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994) 6

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 6

Lawyers Comm. for Human Rights v. I.N.S.,
721 F. Supp. 552 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 4, 18

Local 3, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL–CIO v. NLRB,
845 F.2d 1177 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 18

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. United States Dep’t of the Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 4

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011)..... 3

N.L.R.B. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978)..... 3

Physicians for Human Rights v. United States Dep’t of Def.,
675 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 18

United States Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts,
492 U.S. 136 (1989)..... 3

Williams v. McCausland,
Nos. 90-cv-7563, 91-cv-7281. 1994 WL 18510 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 1994)..... 4

Wilner v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 5, 6

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 1002 (1964 ed.) 3

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 3, 5

Global Magnitsky Human Rights Accountability Act,
Pub. L. No. 114-328, § 1263(d)(1), 130 Stat. 2533, 2534 (Dec. 23, 2016)..... 15
